

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 143 OF 2025

Sandeep Vijaypal Sheoran And Anr.

... Petitioners

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra And Anr.

... Respondents

Adv. Munira Palanpurwala for the Petitioners.

Mr. S. V. Walve, APP for the Respondent-State.

Ms. Jagruti Mestry for the Respondent No. 2.

PSI, Hanmant Patil, Santacruz Police Station is present.

CORAM : RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE , J.

DATED : 12th FEBRUARY, 2026.

P. C. :-

1. Ms. Jagruti Mestry, learned Advocate appearing for the Respondent No. 2 undertakes to file her vakalatnama within a period of one week. Let the reply if any be filed within a period of two weeks from today with an advance copy be served on the Petitioners.

2. Stand over to 11th March, 2026.

(RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.)