

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.143 OF 2025

Sandeep Vijaypal Sheoran and Anr.

.. Petitioners

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra,

Through Santacruz Police Station and Anr.

.. Respondents

None for the Petitioners.

Smt. A.S. Gotad, A.P.P. for the Respondent-State of Maharashtra.

Ms. Jagruti Mestry, Advocate for Respondent No.2.

PI Jyoti Hibare, Santacruz Police Station, Mumbai is present.

CORAM : GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.

DATE : 11TH MARCH 2026.

P.C. :

1. No one appears for the Petitioners.

2. Stand over to 15th April 2026.

[GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.]